
 
 
 
 
Applicant 

DaVita Dialysis 
c/o Sam Sarbacker, Vice 
President, OGA (Developer) 
 

 
Property Location 

16767 S. 80th Avenue 
(formerly Eiche Turner) 
 
 

Parcel Size 
101,695.48 s.f.  
(2.34 ac) 
 

General Zoning 
B-1 

Neighborhood Shopping District 

 
 
Approval Sought 

Site Plan 
Variation 
Re-Subdivision Plat 
 
 

Requested Action 

Assign two Commissioners to 
meet with the Applicant in a 
work session.  
 

 
Project Planner 

Paula J. Wallrich, AICP 
Deputy Planning Director 

 

 
 

 

 
 
        
 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
The Applicant, Sam Sarbacker for DaVita Dialysis, seeks approvals for 
Variations, Plat of Re-Subdivision, and Site Plan, to construct a single-
story, 6,700 square foot medical facility, that provides dialysis services 
to chronic kidney failure and end stage renal disease patients. The 
project will involve the demolition of the former Eiche Turner building 
and the construction of the new building and related site 
improvements, including the provision of 45 parking spaces, 
landscaping, and stormwater detention, on the 2.34 acre site located at 
16767 S. 80th Avenue. 
 

March 19,  2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       P L A N   C O M M I S S I O N 
 

Agenda Item Summary  

DAVITA DIALYSIS  
 16767 S. 80T H AVENUE  

 



               DaVita Dialysis – 16767 80th Avenue 

 

Page 2 of 12 

 

LIST OF SUBMITTED PLANS 
 

Submitted Sheet Name Date On Sheet 
SITE/ELEVATIONS/LANDSCAPE PLANS 
Prepared by Studio GC, Chicago, IL  

 
Received 3.3.2015 

T1              Title  Sheet 02.27.2015 
G-1            Alta/ACSM Land Title Survey 09.05.2014 
LP-100       Landscape Plan 02.27.2015 
LP-500       Landscape Details 02.27.2015 
AC-1          Site Plan 02.27.2015 
A-1             Floor Plan  02.27.2015 
A-2             Elevations 02.27.2015 
A-3             Elevations 02.27.2015 
A-4             Brick Percentage 02.27.2015 
SL1.00       Site Lighting Plan  02.27.2015 
FINAL ENGINEERING PLANS 
Prepared by ESI Consultants, Naperville, IL 

 
Received 3.32015 

1                  Cover Sheet 02.27.2015 
2                  General Notes and Legend 02.27.2015 
3                  Site Plan 02.27.2015 
4                  Utility and Drainage Plan 02.27.2015 
5                  Grading Plan 02.27.2015 
6                  Stormwater Pollution Prevention 02.27.2015 
7                  Erosion Control Notes  02.27.2015 
8                  Erosion Control Details 02.27.2015 
9                  Utility Details 02.27.2015 
10                Utility Details 02.27.2015 
11                Utility Details 02.27.2015 
12                Utility Details 02.27.2015 
13                Pavement Details 02.27.2015 
T-1              Tributary Areas 02.27.2015 

 

EXISTING SITE 
 

The proposed development site is comprised of 
two parcels; Parcel 1 (Lot 1 of Turner 
Subdivision) comprises 2.02 acres and Parcel 2, 
which is the southern .32 acres of Lot 2 of 
Turner Subdivision. The total lot comprises 2.34 
acres. A Plat of Re-subdivision which combines 
the two lots has been prepared for review and 
approval.  

 
There is no existing stormwater management 
system. The project will utilize Parcel 2 to meet 
the new MWRD Watershed Management 
Ordinance. 
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The parcel is bounded by a one-story commercial strip 
center to the north and the Tinley Park Community Church 
to the northeast. Multi-family residential uses border the 
property to the south and southeast with one-story garages 
located along the south and southeast property line and 
three-story multi-family units located just beyond the garage 
units. Office uses are across 80th Avenue to the west.  There 
is an existing chain link fence separating this parcel and the 
multi-family units to the south and to the southeast. 
 
The proposed project will maintain one curb cut off of 80th 
Avenue; the new curb cut is approximately 6’ north of the 
existing curb cut.  There is no known flood area; FIRM 
maps indicate it as a Zone X- ‘No Special Flood Hazard 
Area’. 
 
 

 

PROPOSED USE 
 

The existing Eiche Turner structure will be demolished and a new one-story 6,607 square foot structure 
will be constructed for purposes of a medical facility providing kidney dialysis treatment.  According to 
the Applicant, DaVita Dialysis, a division of 
DaVita HealthCare Partners Inc., was 
founded in 1999 and is recognized as a 
Fortune 500® company that provides a 
variety of health care services to patient 
populations throughout the United States and 
abroad. DaVita Dialysis currently operates 
2,152 outpatient dialysis centers in the United 
States serving approximately 170,000 
patients, and 87 outpatient dialysis centers in 
10 countries outside the United States.  
 
The proposed DaVita Dialysis facility consists 
of twelve (12) individual dialysis treatment 
stations, a waiting area, conference room, lab, 
five (5) private offices, restrooms, and a 
storage area.  The proposed plans indicate 
four (4) additional dialysis stations to be built-
out in the future for a total of 16 stations. The 
Applicant has stated that there would be no 
more than thirteen (13) employees on-site at 
any given time.  

 
 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 

The Village of Tinley Park Comprehensive Plan (2000) identifies this site as commercial; therefore, the 
proposed development is in accord with the Village’s Comprehensive Plan.  
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ZONING 
 

 
The subject parcel is zoned B-1, 
Neighborhood Shopping District.  The 
proposed dialysis center is consistent with 
the definition of a ‘Medical Office’ in that it 
is “generally characterized by a single or 
limited number of practitioners who offer a 
similar or compatible medical service.” 
Professional offices, including medical, are 
a permitted use in the B-1 District. 
 
 
 
 
Variation: The Petitioner must meet all lot, 
yard, and bulk requirements of the B-1 
Zoning District or request a variation. Staff 
has identified three (3) issues of non-
compliance, noted in red in the table. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
The B-1 District requires a 125’ front yard; the proposed site plan indicates a 60’ front yard setback. As 
part of the analysis for the variance request, staff reviewed the property in context with the surrounding 
area in an effort to align the property with existing patterns of development.  Although the property 
does not fall within the Urban Design Overlay District, it is located relatively close to the District, 
therefore, staff also reviewed the proposal using the Overlay district design standards, (Section V. D.2. 

VILLAGE REGULATION B-1 DIMENSION 
REQUIRED 

PETITIONER’S 
DIMENSION 

Front Yard Setback 125 feet 60.00 feet 
Side Yard(s) Setback 25’ one side; 50’ total of two 28’ one side; 234’ total of two 
Rear Yard Setback 25 feet 157 feet 
Maximum Building Height Two stories; 30 feet One story; 23’7” 
Maximum F.A.R. 0.3 0.065 
Lot Area Minimum 4 ac 2.34 ac 
Lot Width Minimum 600 feet 320.17 feet 
Lot Depth 250’ Irregular polygon ranging from 

206’ to 399’ (mean = 285’) 
Maximum Lot Coverage   50% 6.5% 
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of Village Zoning Ordinance) keeping in 
mind site design and architectural 
guidelines.  The commercial uses across the 
street reflect similar front yard setbacks 
(50-60’) to the existing Eiche Turner 
building (50’) and the proposed setback for 
DaVita (60’). The retail center to the north 
of the subject property is also less than the 
ordinance requirement of 125’ measuring at 
approximately 80’. The Applicant has 
cooperated with Staff in aligning their 
project with these principals and locating 
the parking field to the side and rear of the 
building and decreasing the front yard 
setback. In doing so the building has been 
proposed with a 60’ front yard setback 
which will require a variation.  

 
Two other variations will also be required; 
lot area and lot width minimums cannot be 
met with the existing parcel. According to 
the best information available, the Eiche 
Turner building was built in 1983.  Per the 
Comprehensive Rezoning of 1978, which amended the Zoning Ordinance of 1956, the B-1 Zoning  
District requires a 4 acre lot minimum and a 600’ lot width. Staff could not locate evidence of a 
variance approving lot width and lot area variations when the Eiche Turner building was constructed.. 
Staff is assuming that the B-1 District was assigned to these properties for the purpose of controlling 
uses rather than for enforcement of bulk regulations. Therefore, with the re-subdivision of the two lots it 
is appropriate to consider lot area and lot width variations to provide for their legal non-conforming 
status. 

 
SITE PLAN REVIEW 
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The proposed site plan respects the design principles of the Urban Overlay District and the site plan 
configurations of the surrounding area. The parking does not dominate the site and the building 
architecture presents an attractive ‘front’ façade to 80th Avenue.  
 
Re-subdivision Plat:  The property 
consists of two parcels: Parcel 1 (Lot 1 of 
Turner Subdivision) comprises 2.02 acres; 
Parcel 2, is the southern .32 acres of Lot 2 
of Turner Subdivision. Lot 2 was never 
legally subdivided, yet Eiche Turner took 
ownership of the southern portion of Lot 2 
without recording the subdivision or 
combining it with their Parcel 1. Since the 
Eiche Turner property was tax exempt the 
lot configuration was never questioned by 
the County.  With the transfer of 
ownership to DaVita HealthCare Partners 
Inc., the Applicant has agreed to 
consolidate the two lots, (Parcel 1 and the 
southern portion of Lot 2, (Parcel 2)) as 
part of the Re-subdivision of Turner 
Subdivision Lots 1 and 2.   
 
In anticipation of the redevelopment of the parcel to the north, the Village is requesting a cross access 
easement benefitting both properties.  A 30’ wide easement will be platted with the proposed re-
subdivision plat which aligns with the driveway of the north property.  The Village is not requiring 
construction of the access at this time; when the property to the north redevelops the Village will 
discuss its construction at that time.  

 
 

PARKING 
 

DaVita Dialysis serves a special population; they 
have patients whose health is compromised and 
may have difficulty walking.  A porte-cochere has 
been provided to allow for easy drop off of clients.  
Those clients that will park in the parking lot are 
provided either accessible parking or sidewalks 
that provide easy access to the front door. The 
Applicant has provided two (2) accessible spaces 
in excess of what the Illinois Accessibility Code 
requires (two (2) spaces are required, four (4) 
accessible spaces provided). In addition, per 
Staff’s request, the Applicant has provided a 
striped crosswalk connecting the accessible 
parking spaces with the front door. 
 

 
GENERAL COMMENTS 

Cross access 
easement 
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The proposed site plan indicates a total of 45 parking spaces. Per the Zoning Ordinance, Medical 
Offices are required to provide “two (2) spaces for each office, examination room or treatment room, 
plus one (1) space for each employee.”  There are 16 treatment stations and 13 employees therefore this 
facility is required to provide 45 parking spaces. The parking is in conformance with ordinance 
requirements. In addition, the loading zone, all parking spaces, and drive aisles meet or exceed 
ordinance requirements.  
 
 
 

 
The intent of the Village’s Landscape Ordinance is to utilize landscape materials to enhance proposed 
development, soften the impact of parking areas, provide a buffer between land uses, and create an 
overall quality aesthetic for the site. The Landscape Plan has been revised to reflect Staff’s concern 
regarding location and adequacy of bufferyards and amount of evergreen material in the bufferyards to 
provide year round screening.  Evergreen plantings have been highlighted in green in the plan below.  

 

 
Bufferyards: Bufferyards have been provided along the perimeter of the property. A Bufferyard “C” has 
been provided along 80th Avenue, which incorporates the street trees per Staff’s recommendation. The 
parkway along 80th Avenue represents a harsh growing environment due to salt spray and traffic fumes; 
therefore, the required street trees have been incorporated into the required bufferyard rather than within 

LANDSCAPE 
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the parkway.   Along the north property line, the Applicant has provided a Bufferyard “B” which meets 
Landscape Ordinance requirements. The remaining property lines abut the church property at the 
northeast property line and the residential properties at the south and southeast property lines. The 
residential properties include detached garages at the property line, along with a chain link fence,  which 
provides a structural screen between the proposed office use and the multi-family structures.  These 
areas meet bufferyard requirements and have included additional evergreen material to provide year 
round screening per staff recommendation. There are several existing evergreen trees along the north 
property line that will be preserved. 
 
A cross-access easement will be recorded with the plat to provide future cross-access if the property to 
the north redevelops. Staff recommends relocating any proposed landscaping out of the cross-access 
easement.  
 
Open Item#1: Proposed landscape conflicts with cross access easement. 
 
In addition to bufferyard requirements, the Site Plan must meet screening requirements for the parking 
areas. Parking areas are required to be “screened from the view of adjacent properties and streets by 
evergreen planting that will attain a height of three (3) feet within three (3) years”. The Applicant has 
revised their plans to provide additional screening along the perimeter of the parking lot, which includes 
a fair amount of evergreen material.  Some deciduous trees have also been provided in the parking lot to 
provide some shade to the parking lot.  Staff recommends relocating some of the trees that are shown in 
the cross-access easement area into the parking lot interior to provide additional shade. Staff also 
recommends providing a few more evergreen trees to balance the front façade and provide some year 
round screening in the parking lot.  
 
Open Item #2: Lack of shade and evergreen trees in parking lot.  

 
The Landscape Plan indicates some areas where it appears the shrubs are located too far apart to create 
an adequate screen. The landscape architect has requested that shrub spacing be indicated on the plan.  
 
Open Item #3: Shrub spacing is not indicated on the plan. 

 

 

 
The Zoning Ordinance limits the light shed from 
outdoor lighting to no greater than .5 foot candles 
at the property line.  Off-site glare must also be 
eliminated. The proposed photometric plans 
conform to Village requirements and have 
readings of .1 foot candles or less along those 
property lines adjacent to residential uses, and 
readings of .3 or less along 80th Avenue.   
 
The parking lot will have three lights as indicated 
in the adjacent diagram (indicated by red stars). 
These lights are metal halide, with full cutoff, and 
are 20’ in height. The blue stars indicate wall 
sconces, and the green stars are recessed lighting 
in the porte-cochere. 
 

LIGHTING 
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ARCARCHITECTURE 
 
The proposed architecture provides a one-story masonry structure that is in keeping with traditional 
office architecture. Per the Village Building Code, buildings measuring 3,000 – 40,000 square feet in 
size must be constructed with a minimum of 75% brick and 25% masonry. The proposed 6,619 square 
foot building is comprised of 75.23 % brick and 24.77%  stone; therefore, the  proposed structure meets 
Village Building Code. 

Staff has worked with the Applicant to revise the originally proposed architecture.  The first submittal consisted 
of a gabled porte-cochere with a standing seam roof that had little correlation with the roof lines of the main 
structure.  There was an incomplete tower parapet element at the northwest corner of the building, and the 
building facades, especially the street (or west) façade, contained little articulation, with minimal shadow lines 
or elements of interest.  The Applicant has cooperated with staff and revised the originally proposed 
architecture per staff’s recommendations.  The porte-cochere now has as a flat roof and the curved line of the 
parapet has been incorporated in the design. The parapet at the northwest corner of the building has also been 
modified to reflect a ‘true’ tower element with the parapet constructed on all four sides. A metal sunscreen 
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projects from the north and west facades providing enhanced visual interest, a change of materials and better 
articulation along the façade.   

 

The Applicant has stated that the roof top HVAC will not be visible from public ROW or at ground elevations 
from adjacent residential properties. This is illustrated in the perspective renderings.  

ORIGINAL PROPOSAL 
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Staff has expressed concern regarding the lack of awnings over all the windows on the north façade. The 
Applicant provided awnings only over two (2) of the four (4) windows east of the port-cochere; Staff 
recommends providing awnings over all the windows for a more complete look to the façade. 

Open Item # 4: The north façade provides awning over two (2) windows, which appears 

inconsistent with the overall design. 

The Applicant also addressed Staff’s concern regarding the lack of significant reveals along all facades.  
A 2” brick reveal was originally proposed, which Staff felt was unperceivable from the public right-of-
way and would not provide the shadow lines as indicated in the submitted rendering.  The Applicant has 
agreed to double the amount of the reveal and has provided a 4” setback in those specified areas along all 
facades.  

SIGNAGE 
 

The Applicant has proposed one ground mounted sign measuring 5’3” in height, which meets the Village 
ordinance height limitation of ten (10) feet. Per Staff’s recommendation, the sign is not an internally lit box 
sign, but rather the background is aluminum painted blue with cut out acrylic white letters spelling out “DaVita 
Dialysis” and with the signature yellow star.  The blue background will not be illuminated.   

 
The wall sign measures 40.5 square feet and meets Village ordinance requirements.  The sign is individually lit 
letters featuring a white outline with blue vinyl inlay. The star will be yellow.  

 

 
E   ENGINEERING 
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The Village Engineer provided a list of concerns to the Applicant and the Applicant has responded to 
each concern.  There are no outstanding issues at this time; however, final engineering approval will be 
required prior to issuance of a Building Permit.  
 
 
 

FIRE PREVENTION 
 

The Fire Department provided comments to the Applicant regarding Building Life Safety and Fire 
Protection.  The Applicant has responded to all identified issues; there are no open items at this time.  

 
 

SUMMARY OF OPEN ITEMS 
 

 
 

## Open Items Suggested Resolutions 

1 Proposed landscape conflicts with cross- 
access easement. 

Remove proposed landscape from cross-access 
easement. 

2 Lack of shade and evergreen trees in 
parking lot. 

Provide additional plant material as recommended by 
Staff. 

3 Shrub spacing is not indicated on the plan.  
 

Provide shrub spacing on plan. 

4 The north façade provides awnings over 
two (2) windows, which appears 
inconsistent with the overall design. 

Add two (2) additional awnings on north façade.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Assign two Commissioners to meet with the Applicant in a work session with Staff. 



VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK 
APPLICATION FOR ZONING ORDINANCE VARIANCE 

 
The undersigned hereby Petitions the Village of Tinley Park Zoning Board of Appeals and/or Plan 
Commission to consider a Variation from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance as follows: 
 
PETITIONER INFORMATION 
 
Name: ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Mailing Address:____________________________________________________________________ 
 
City:____________________________  State: _________________   Zip:  __________________ 
 
Day Phone:________________________________ Evening Phone:____________________________ 
  
Cell Phone: ________________________________ Fax Number: _____________________________ 
 
Email Address:______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Nature of Petitioner’s Interest in the property and/or relationship to the owner: 
(Applications received on behalf of the owner of record must be accompanies by a signed letter of authorization). 
 
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
Street Address: ______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Owners:  ___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
     __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SPECIFIC TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED (See Examples Below): 
__________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Examples of Specific Type of Variance Requested: 
This refers to the exact number of feet, the exact dimensions of a structure, exact height/type of fence.  
For example:   

 
“A 15 foot Variance to the Front Yard Setback on the East side of the property to allow for a 6-foot tall 
cedar fence on this corner lot.” 
 
“A 180 square foot variance to the 720 square foot maximum allowable size of an accessory structure to 
allow for a 30 foot or 900 square foot garage on this residential property.” 
 
“A 10 foot variance to the 10 foot maximum allowable height for a sign to allow for a 20 foot high 
monument sign on this commercial property. 
           Page 1



REASON THAT THE VARIANCE IS NEEDED:  (See Examples below) 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Examples of Reasons that the Variance is needed: 
 
“We would like to extend our fence 15 feet toward the street from the front corner of the house so that 
we can enclose a pool, swing set, shed, landscaping, trees, side entrance, etc., and provide a safe area for 
our children to play” 
 
“We would like to build an oversized garage on our property so that we may store our antique vehicle, 
snow mobiles, riding lawn mower, etc., inside, as well as our two other cars, which are currently parked 
in the driveway” 
 
 
The Petitioner certifies that all of the above statements and other information submitted as part of this 
Application and Findings of Fact are true and correct to the best of his or her knowledge: 
 
Signature: __________________________________________ Date:  __________________________ 
 
Printed Name:_______________________________________ 
 
 
OFFICE USE ONLY: 
 
Current Zoning on Property ______________________ Present Use ____________________________ 
 
 
Notes 
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO BE PRESENTED 
TO SUPPORT A VARIATION REQUEST FROM THE TERMS OF 

THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK ZONING ORDINANCE 
 

Section X.G.1 of the Village of Tinley Park Zoning Ordinance requires that the Zoning Board 
of Appeals determine compliance with the following standards and criteria.  In order for a 
variance to be approved, the Petitioner must respond to all the following questions with facts 
and information to support the requested Variation: 

 
A. Describe the difficulty that you have in conforming with the current regulations and 

restrictions relating to your property, and describe how this hardship is not caused by 
any persons presently having an interest in the property.  (Please note that a mere 
inconvenience is insufficient to grant a Variation).  For example, does the shape or size 
of the lot, slope, or the neighboring surroundings cause a severe problem in completing 
the project in conformance with the applicable Ordinance requirement? 

 
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
B. Describe any difficulties or hardships that current zoning regulations and restrictions 

would have in decreasing your property value compared to neighboring properties. 
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
C. Describe how the above difficulty or hardship was created. 

 
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

 
 



 
FINDINGS OF FACT (CONTINUED) 

 
D. Describe the reasons this Variance request is unique to this property only and is not 

applicable, in general, to other properties within the same Zoning District. 
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

E. Explain how this Variance would not be regarded as an attempt at financial gain, but 
only because of personal necessity.  For example, the intent of the Variance is to 
accommodate related living for an elderly relative as opposed to adding an additional 
income source.  

 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
F. Describe how granting this Variance request will not be detrimental to the public 

welfare or injurious to other properties or improvements in the neighborhood in which 
the property is located:  (Example:  fencing will not obstruct view of automobile 
traffic).  

 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
G. Explain how granting this Variance will not alter the essential charter of the 

neighborhood or locality: 
 

 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 



FINDINGS OF FACT (Continued) 
 
H. Describe how the requested Variance will not: 
 
1. Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties.  

 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 2. Substantially increase the congestion of the public streets.  
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 3. Increase the danger of fire.  
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

4. Impair natural drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent property. 
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

5.         Endanger the public safety. 
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
6. Substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood. 

 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
 ____________________________________________________________________________ 
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T/ Floor Slab
0"

T/ Parapet - High
22' - 0"

T/ Parapet - Low
18' - 4"

E B AD C

T/ Window Sill
3' - 6 3/4"

6
"

T/ Floor Slab
0"

T/ Parapet - High
22' - 0"

T/ Parapet - Low
18' - 4"

46 5 3 2 1

T/ Window Sill
3' - 6 3/4"

T/ Floor Slab
0"

T/ Parapet - High
22' - 0"

T/ Parapet - Low
18' - 4"
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T/ Window Sill
3' - 6 3/4"

EBA DC

TABLE CALCULATIONS - BRICK PERCENTAGE

FACADE

1. NORTH ELEVATION

AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE

BRICK FACE STONE FACE WALL AREA

2. EAST ELEVATION

3. SOUTH ELEVATION

4. WEST ELEVATION

TOTAL:

944.40

909.54

1,078.89

902.83

3,835.66

235.25

358.46

378.79

290.21

1,262.71

1,179.65

1,268.00

1,457.68

1,193.04

5,098.37

PERCENTAGE

BRICK FACE STONE FACE

80.05%

71.73%

74.01%

75.67%

75.23%

19.95%

28.27%

25.99%

24.33%

24.77%

TABLE CALCULATIONS - WINDOWS AND DOORS

FACADE

1. NORTH ELEVATION

2. EAST ELEVATION

3. SOUTH ELEVATION

4. WEST ELEVATION

TOTAL:

643.62

128.76

198.56

303.41

1,274.35

AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE
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SOUTH ELEVATION - BRICK FACE PERCENTAGE

 1/8" = 1'-0"
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WEST ELEVATION - BRICK FACE PERCENTAGE
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ENGINEER

OWNER

ESI CONSULTANTS, LTD
1979 NORTH MILL STREET, SUITE 100

NAPERVILLE, IL 60563
TEL: 630.420.1700  |  FAX: 630.420.1733

ENGINEERING PLAN SUBMITTAL

FINAL PLAN REVIEW NO.

BIDDING

THESE ENGINEERING PLANS AND
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE ISSUED
FOR THE FOLLOWING PURPOSE ONLY

PRELIMINARY PLAN REVIEW NO.

PERMIT APPLICATION NO.

CONSTRUCTION

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

Know what's
R

ESI CONSULTANTS PROJECT NO: 14-581

TINLEY PARK HEALTHCARE, LLC.
2932 FOSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE

NASHVILLE, TN 37204
TEL: 615.986.2660 | FAX: 615.467.0479

1. COVER SHEET
2. GENERAL NOTES & LEGEND
3. SITE PLAN
4. UTILITY AND DRAINAGE PLAN
5. GRADING PLAN
6. STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
7. EROSION CONTROL NOTES
8. EROSION CONTROL DETAILS
9. UTILITY DETAILS
10. UTILITY DETAILS
11. UTILITY DETAILS
12. UTILITY DETAILS
13. PAVEMENT DETAILS
T1. TRIBUTARY AREA

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBMISSION WAS PREPARED UNDER MY
PERSONAL DIRECTION. THIS TECHNICAL SUBMISSION IS INTENDED TO BE
USED AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF AND IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

DATED THIS                              DAY OF                                        ,

ANTHONY MALONE
ILLINOIS REG. PROF. ENGINEER NO. 062-049869          EXPIRATION DATE 11-30-2015
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

WATERMAIN

SANITARY SEWER
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STORM SEWER
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MWRD GENERAL NOTES
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STRUCTURE SCHEDULE
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CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION
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Drainage Structure Inlet Filter
Type 1
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PAVEMENT SECTION
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	Name: Tinley Park Healthcare, LLC
	Mailing Address: 2932 Foster Creighton Drive
	City: Nashville
	State: TN
	Zip: 37204
	Day Phone: 615-986-2660
	Evening Phone: 615-775-4442
	Cell Phone: 615-775-4442
	Fax Number: 615-467-0479
	Email Address: ssarbacker@oman-gibson.com
	Street Address: 16767 S. 80th Ave
	Owners 2: 
	Owners 1: Turnverien Eiche, Inc.
	Interest: See attached.
	Variance: 1. This property is Zoned B-1, which requires a 4.0 acre min. lot area.  The existing lot area is 2.34 acres.  The petitioner therefore requests a 1.66 acre variance to the Lot Area. 
2. The property is Zoned B-1, which requires a 600 feet min. lot width.  The existing lot width is 310.07 feet.  The petitioner therefore requests a 289.93 feet variance to the Lot Width.
3. The property is Zoned B-1, which requires a 125' front yard setback.  The proposed site plan indicates a 60' front yard setback.  The petitioner therefore requests a 65 feet Variance to the Front Yard Setback. 
	Date: 01.30.15
	Printed Name: Sam Sarbacker
	Current Zoning on Property: 
	Present Use: 
	Reasoning: Property is zoned as B-1, but does not meet the current requirements for a a B-1 zoning in these categories.
	Notes 1: 
	FF1: The property was Zoned B-1 when previously developed under its current use as a Banquet Hall.  The Village has since updated its requirements for a property zoned B-1. The existing lot parameters no longer meet the requirements of a B-1 property for Lot Area or Lot Width.  Additionally, a B-1 property is required to have a 125' front yard setback.  If the proposed development conformed to the front yard setback of the B-1 district, the parking would most likely be located in the front yard and dominate the streetscape, which is inconsistent with the site design preferences of the Plan Commission. Buildings in the area were used as a guide to assist in the proposed layout of the property. The irregular shape of the lot also creates complications in creating optimal building, parking, and stormwater layouts per current regulations. 
	FF2: If the proposed development were to conform to the 125' setback for the building and parking areas, then we would be required to drastically reduce the scope of development. Parking would likely end up in front of the building, which does not match the layout of adjacent properties and is inconsistent with the nearby Urban Overlay Zone principles. The property is unable to meet current lot width and acreage requirements of the zoning. The Village supports these variances being sought as the current layout of the site best matches the intent of the preferred site planning principles supported by the Plan Commission as well as the fact that the layout is substantially similar in nature to adjacent property layouts. 
	FF3: The hardship was created due to a change in ordinance requirements for a property zoned B-1 from the time the property was previously developed to the current time. For this specific property, the Village supports the variance process under the current zoning as it will lead to the most optimal layout for the project. Again, this optimal layout best fits/matches surrounding development in the area, as well as supports the preferred site planning principles that the Plan Commission desires.
	FF4: The desired variances reflect the existing pattern of development which currently exists in this area, including the Advocate Medical Building and bank building across the street. These properties are similar in lot size and front yard setbacks.  These variances are unique to this property in that this property redevelopment is taking place after the ordinance revisions for a B-1 property have been implemented.
	FF5: This variance is being requested not for financial gain, but to better conform to and reflect the existing pattern of development in this area.  The proposed setback and parking oriented to the side, rather than the front, of the building is consistent with the adjacent properties and the principles that the Plan Commission supports.
	FF6: The front yard setback request, as it is consistent with adjacent properties and with the existing building on the site, will not be detrimental to the public.  It will not block any views that are currently existing along the street. None of the dynamics of the lot change. We will operate a building similar in overall square footage to the existing structure.
	FF7: The requested variances, as they are consistent with adjacent properties and with the existing building on the site, will not negatively alter the charter of the area.  In fact, numerous modifications to the site, such as a new brick building, ample landscaping and on-site storm water detention will significantly improve the overall nature of the site.  In addition, even though the property is not located in the Urban Overlay Zone, it is in close proximity to this parcel and the overlay districts represents the preferred site planning principles supported  by the Plan Commission.  
	FF8: The proposed setback is similar to the existing setback of the building currently on the site, so it will not impair the adjacent properties.  The air quality will improve with the quantity of trees being added to the site.
	FF9: The variance will have no affect on the congestion in the public streets.
	FF10: The new structure will be fully constructed of masonry and will have access all around for fire prevention.  The variances requested will not increase the danger of fire.
	FF11: The new development will bring the property up to the current MWRD requirements for storm water detention on site.  As such, the proposed development will improve drainage on the site, and will not impair drainage on adjacent properties in any way.
	FF12: The requested variances will not endanger the public safety.
	FF13: The proposed property development will provide value to the neighborhood and should improve property values as a more modern, newer development will take the place of a dated structure.


